There were no gifts of public property provided by the AAPA during the financial year 2024-25 and 2023-24.

8.10 Correction of prior period classification
During the current year it was discovered that the non-current provision for remediation costs should have been
classified as current, on the basis that the AAPA does not have a right at the end of the reporting period to defer
settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period. This had an impact on the comparative
balances that were presented for the year ended 30 June 2024 and noting that the total provision remains the
same. The impact was that current provisions were understated by $1.365 million and non-current provisions were
overstated by the same amount.

A summary of the restatement that has been necessary to the Statement of Financial Position is set out below,
including the amount of the correction at the beginning of the earliest prior period, being 1 July 2023:

Statement of Financial Position
30 June 2024
(as previously

reported)
$’000

Increase/
(Decrease)

$’000

30 June 2024
(Restated)

$’000

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Payables   95   -   95
Other liabilities   18   -   18
Provisions 2,920 1,365 4,285
Total Current Liabilities 3,033 1,365 4,398

Non-Current Liabilities
Provisions 1,365 (1,365)   -
Total Non-Current Liabilities 1,365 (1,365)   -
Total Liabilities 4,398   - 4,398

1 July 2023
(as previously

reported)
$’000

Increase/
(Decrease)

$’000

1 July 2023
(Restated)

$’000
LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Payables 756 - 756
Other liabilities 6 - 6
Provisions 2,385 1,422 3,807
Total Current Liabilities 3,147 1,422 4,569

Non-Current Liabilities
Provisions 1,422 (1,422) -
Total Non-Current Liabilities 1,422 (1,422) -
Total Liabilities 4,569 - 4,569

Overview Agency performance Year in review Disclosures and legal compliance Board and committee remuneration Financial statements

54 55

9. Explanatory statements
This section explains variations in the financial performance of the AAPA undertaking transactions under its own
control, as represented by the primary financial statements.

All variances between annual estimates (original budget) and actual results for 2025, and between the actual
results for 2025 and 2024 are shown below. Narratives are provided for key major variances that vary more than
10 per cent from their comparative and that the variation is more than 1 per cent of the: